20040219000086260 Pg 1/4 20.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 02/19/2004 11:07:00 FILED/CERTIFIED

Returnto:

Service Link 4000 Industrial Boulevard Aliquippa, PA 15001 1-800-439-5451

)[

SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT Account No. 4458370393303926

RECITALS:

THX 10#23/113003064000

WHEREAS, Charles Thomas Estes and Amanda C. Estes (hereinafter singly or collectively "Borrower") is the owner of the following described real property described below or in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, and having a street address as follows (the "Property"):

305 Buck Creek Circle Alabaster, AL 35007

AND WHEREAS, the said Borrower has made application for a closed-end mortgage loan ("New Loan") in an amount not to exceed \$85,800.00 from Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc. (the "Grantee"), whose address is: 4405 E Cotton Center Blvd., Ste. 130, Phoenix, AZ 85040 to be evidenced by a Deed of Trust / Mortgage which shall be a lien or charge on the Property.

AND WHEREAS, the undersigned, First Tennessee Bank National Association and its divisions, FIRST HORIZON EQUITY LENDING and FIRST HORIZON MONEY CENTER (collectively, "Grantor") has an interest in or lien upon the Property as follows:

(Mortgage) As Mortgagee under a Mortgage recorded September 23, 1998, and recorded in Book 19980923, Page 371501; Official Records of Shelby County, State of Alabama.

18916

As a condition of making the New Loan, the Grantee has required the Borrower to execute a Deed of Trust/Mortgage on the Property securing repayment of the New Loan (the "New Deed of Trust/Mortgage"), which, upon execution and recordation of this Agreement, and subject to the conditions and limitations set out below, shall have a superior lien position to that of Grantor on the Property.

AGREEMENTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Grantor hereby agrees to subordinate the lien of its Deed of Trust/Mortgage to the lien of the New Deed of Trust/Mortgage, subject to the following conditions. This Subordination is limited solely to the New Deed of Trust/Mortgage and is effective ONLY to the extent to which the New Deed of Trust/Mortgage is a valid, enforceable and properly recorded mortgage lien instrument. This Agreement shall be of no force and effect in the event Grantee or its agents fails to satisfactorily perform all acts required to make the New Deed of Trust/Mortgage a valid and enforceable mortgage loan, that is properly recorded in the appropriate land records.
- 2. This Subordination as described above shall not apply to any future advance of funds to or for the benefit of the Borrower by the Grantee of the New Deed of Trust/Mortgage, except for advances necessary to protect the security of the New Deed of Trust/Mortgage.
- 3. Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to constitute a novation with respect to the debt secured by the Grantor Deed of Trust/Mortgage, nor an extension or modification thereof, nor otherwise affect the rights, remedies or penalties under the Grantor Deed of Trust/Mortgage.
- 4. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of Grantor and the Grantee and their respective successors and assigns, and any purchaser at any foreclosure sale instituted pursuant to the Grantor Deed of Trust/Mortgage or the New Deed of Trust/Mortgage.
- This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Tennessee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused the representative and Trustee has executed this Ag	his Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized greement on this day of Language, 2004.
WITNESS:	First Tennessee Bank National Association (Grantor)
Brenda I-fabigi	By: Ruth R. Blackburn Title: Designated Agent
	By: Name: Title: Trustee

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF <u>Tennessee</u>	
COUNTY OF Shelby) ss:)
basis of satisfactory evidence), and who, upon oat Agent of First Tennessee Bank National Association he/she, as such Designated Agent, executed the first by personally signing the name of the corporation	of the state and county mentioned, personally appeared om I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the th, acknowledged such person to be the Designated on, the within named bargainer, a corporation, and that foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained, as Designated Agent.
WITNESS my hand and official seal on this	day of Cliffyd 1.
My Commission expires: 8-20-66	Notaby Publication Notary Public Notary Public AT
STATE OF	LARGE
COUNTY OF) ss: MY COMMISSION-EXPIRES
Personally appeared before me, a Notary Public for the Trust personally acquainted (or proved to me on the bas that he/she executed the foregoing instrument for the second secon	or the State and County aforesaid, stee named in the foregoing instrument, with whom I ambis of satisfactory evidence), and who acknowledged
WITNESS my hand and official seal on this	day of, 20
My Commission expires:	Notary Public

[INSERT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM REQUIRED BY APPROPRIATE STATE LAW]

Exhibit "A" Legal Description

All that certain parcel of land situated in the County of Shelby, State of Alabama being known and designated as Lot 64, according to the Survey of Buck Creek Landing, as recorded in Map Book 20, Page 136 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Being the same property as conveyed from James D. Mason d/b/a Mason Construction to Charles Thomas Estes and Amanda C. Estes, Husband and Wife, as joint tenants with right of survivorship, as described in Book 19961031, Page 362621, Recorded 10/31/1996 in SHELBY County Records.

Tax ID: 231113003064000